Zenith addresses similar areas (energy, emissions, effluents, and waste) while Fidelity’s approach, 

though meaningful, is less structured and presented in a more fragmented way (Abbas, 2020).   

Table 1. Shows implementation of CSR initiatives  

Bank  Energy 

Consumption  

Carbon Emission  Waste Management  Water Efficiency  

UBA  -  One hundred and 

nineteen (119) 

alternatively  

powered ATM  

producing clean 

energy to reduce  

• Proper waste 

disposal  

• Paperless policy  

-  

carbon emissions    

Zenith  Upgraded system 

applications and 

sensors  

Fidelity  Reduction of 

power usage